PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the document previously recorded on Reel 009600 Frame 0452. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the inventor assignment to TeraStore, Inc. at Reel 026530 and Frame 0487.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas D. Hurt	10/02/1995

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TeraStore, Inc.
Street Address:	335 PAINT BRANCH DRIVE
City:	COLLEGE PARK
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20742

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6147894

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)853-8801

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5128538800
Email: cacker@intprop.com

Correspondent Name: Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetze Address Line 1: 1120 South Capital of Texas Highway

Address Line 2: Building 2, Suite 300
Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78746

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5957-33304
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alex A. Courtade

Total Attachments: 5

source=Corrective 009600 0452 Inventor to Tera Store rec as TeraStore Inc#page1.tif source=Corrective 009600 0452 Inventor to Tera Store rec as TeraStore Inc#page2.tif source=Corrective 009600 0452 Inventor to Tera Store rec as TeraStore Inc#page3.tif source=Corrective 009600 0452 Inventor to Tera Store rec as TeraStore Inc#page4.tif source=Corrective 009600 0452 Inventor to Tera Store rec as TeraStore Inc#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 026565 FRAME: 0623 CH \$40.00 614/8

11-27-1998 B/O FORM PTO 1595 (1/31/92) U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office 100906711 TERA-0009-1 ks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade Name of Conveying Party lies Name and Address of Receiving Party (les): HURT, Thomas D. Additional names of conveying parties attached Name: TeraStore, Inc. mi 11-23-98 Internal Address: Nature of Conveyance: Street Address: 13944-D Willard Road Arasignment Correction of Underlying
Execution Date: November 23, 1998 Document, now recorded at City, State, Zip: Chantilly, Virginia 20151-2935 reel/frame 026530/0487, and attached here to ☐ Additional name(s) and address(es) attached. (a) Patent Application Number(s): 09/157,368 (b) Paient Numbers: If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: □ Additional Numbers Attached. Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 1 this Document Should be Mailed: Name: Total Fee: Ajay A. Jagtiani \$40.00 (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) **JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES** Address: 10379-B Democracy Lane \times Fairfax, Virginia 22030 Authorized to be charged to deposit account. Deposit Account Number: 10-0233 THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 11/24/1990 JEHONAZZ 00000190 09157368 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00.00 01 FC:581 Statement and Signature: best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original November 23, 1998 Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

PATENT

REEL: 9600 FRAME: 0452

PATENT

REEL: 026565 FRAME: 0624

B/O FORM PTO 1595 (1/31/92)

11-27-1998

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable	Commissioner of Parents and Trade Saks. Please record	the attached original docume	nts or copy thereof.
	f Conveying Partylies TRADER	1	dress of Receiving Party(les):
HURT	Thomas D.		
	Additional names of conveying parties attached		
	11 - 12	Name:	TeraStore, Inc.
	ma 11-23-98	Internal Address:	,
3. Nature	of Conveyance:	Street Address:	13944-D Willard Road
⊠ Assi	gnment Change of Name		
Execution	Date: November 23, 1998		
		City, State, Zip:	Chantilly, Virginia 20151-2
		☐ Additiona	I name(s) and address(es) attached.
4. (a) Patent	Application Number(s): 09/157,368	4. (b) Patent Nur	nhers
T. (a) Parera	rppucation number (s). Usi 151,500	7. (b) Turent Hui	iwers.
		\	
☐ Additional Nu	mbers Attached.		
5. Name an	mbers Attached. Id Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning ument Should be Mailed;	6. Total Number	of Applications and Patents Involve
5. Name an	ul Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning	6. Total Number 7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)	of Applications and Patents Involved \$40.00
5. Name an this Doca	ul Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning ument Should be Mailed: Ajay A. Jagtiani JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES	7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)	
5. Name an this Doca	ul Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning ument Should be Mailed: Ajay A. Jagtiani	7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) Enclosed.	
5. Name an this Doca	ad Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning ument Should be Mailed: Ajay A. Jagtiani JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane	7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) Enclosed.	\$40.00 be charged to deposit account.
5. Name an this Doce Name: Address:	Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning ument Should be Mailed: Ajay A. Jagtiani JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax, Virginia 22030	7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) Enclosed. Authorized to 8. Deposit Account	\$40.00 be charged to deposit account. nt Number: 10-0233
5. Name an this Doca	Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning tument Should be Mailed: Ajay A. Jagtiani JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax, Virginia 22030	7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) Enclosed. Authorized to 8. Deposit Accounts ATTACH DUPLICATE CO	\$40.00 be charged to deposit account. Int Number: 10-0233 PY OFTHIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT.
5. Name and this Docal Name: Address:	Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning tument Should be Mailed: Ajay A. Jagtiani JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax, Virginia 22030	7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) Enclosed. Authorized to 8. Deposit Accounts ATTACH DUPLICATE CO	\$40.00 be charged to deposit account. nt Number: 10-0233
5. Name and this Doca Name: Address: JSH09077 00000 9. Statement	Ajay A. Jagtiani JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax, Virginia 22030 190 09157368 DO NOT USE nt and Signature:	7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) Enclosed. Authorized to 8. Deposit Accounts ATTACH DUPLICATE CO	\$40.00 be charged to deposit account. Int Number: 10-0233 PY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNTY.
5. Name and this Doca Name: Address: JSH09077 00000 9. Statement	Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning ument Should be Mailed: Ajay A. Jagtiani JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax, Virginia 22030 130 09157368 DO NOT USE nt and Signature: est of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and	7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) Enclosed. Authorized to 8. Deposit Accounts ATTACH DUPLICATE CO	\$40.00 be charged to deposit account. Int Number: 10-0233 PY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNTY.
5. Name and this Doctor Name: Address: JSH09077 00000 9. Statement To the box	Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning ument Should be Mailed: Ajay A. Jagtiani JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax, Virginia 22030 130 09157368 DO NOT USE nt and Signature: est of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and	7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) Enclosed. Authorized to 8. Deposit Accounts ATTACH DUPLICATE CO	\$40.00 be charged to deposit account. Int Number: 10-0233 PY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNTY.
5. Name and this Doctor Name: Address: JSH09077 00000 9. Statement To the box	Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning ument Should be Mailed: Ajay A. Jagtiani JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax, Virginia 22030 130 09157368 DO NOT USE nt and Signature: est of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and	7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) Enclosed. Authorized to 8. Deposit Accounts ATTACH DUPLICATE CO	\$40.00 be charged to deposit account. Int Number: 10-0233 PY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNTY.

PATENT

REEL: 960**p / REAN/**1E: 0452

REEL: 026565 FRAME: 0625

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. Thomas D. Hurt, whose post office addresses appear below iterchafter referred to es ASSIGNOR), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an METHOD AND APPARTUS FOR STORING DATA USING SPIN-POLARIZED ELECTRONS (hereinafter referred to as THE INVENTION) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filled September 21, 1998. Serial Number: 09/157.368;

WHEREAS, Term Storm whose post office address is 139440-D Willard Road. Chantilly, Virginia, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is designed of acquiring the entire right, title and unterest 'm and to the same in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THERSFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby accombiledged, was ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sail, assign and transfer until said ASSIGNOR, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, commutation, continuation-m-part and reissue of said application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout the world, including the right to apply for patients and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR under the terms of the Paris International Convention and ill other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation petents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of and invention.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other petent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign committee for said invention, including additional documents that may be required to effirm the rights of ASSIONEE in and to said invention, all without further consideration. ASSIONOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIONEE's expense, to mentify and communicate to ASSIONEE at ASSIONEE's request documents and information concerning the invention that are within ASSIONOR's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIONEE that leavility may be required of ASSIONOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIONOR's obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIONOR's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest, in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Fatent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

Inventor Thumas D. Hurt Address. 13379 Brookfield Court Chantilly. VA 20151

Date: 1/-23-9 f

SSN: 271-74-76rl 9

Notarization preferred but not propried

PATENT

REEL: 9600 FRAME: 0453 PATENT

REEL: 026565 FRAME: 0626

RECORDED: 11/23/1998

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STORING DATA USING SPIN-POLARIZED ELECTRONS

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on September 23, 1994 (Serial No. 08/311,738); and

WHEREAS, TeraStore, Inc., a corporation of Maryland, whose post office address is 335 Paint Branch Drive, College Park, Maryland 20742 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid

PATENT REEL: 7675 FRAME: 0812

> PATENT REEL: 026565 FRAME: 0627

Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

State of Mary and

Thomas D. Hurt . 13379 Brookfield Court Chantilly, VA 22021

Date: 10-295

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21d day of crober, 1995.

State of Manual A

Scott A. Halpine ss. 12101 Bayswater Road Gaithersburg, MD 20878

Pats:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of Carolin, 1991.

SEAL

G. JUNE KIRKLEY
Notary Public State of Meryland
My Commission Expires July 1, 1997

- 2 -

RECORDED: 10/19/1995

PATENT REEL; 7675 FRAME: 0813

> PATENT REEL: 026565 FRAME: 0628

RECORDED: 07/08/2011